

ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES BILASPUR (H.P)

Ref. No. Optha/2023-101.

Dated:29.09.2023

Subject: <u>Procurement of Specular Microscope on proprietary basis- Inviting</u>

<u>Comments thereon</u>

A demand received from <u>Opthalmology Department AIIMS Bilaspur (H.P.)</u> for the procurement of above cited items (<u>Sepcular Microscope</u>) on proprietary basis. The product is proprietary product of <u>Konan Medical</u>. The PAC certificate from the firm and its authorized suppler are attached and uploaded on website.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to all, firms to submit the objections, with respect to proprietary nature of the product, if any within 15 days from the date of issue/uploading of the notification, giving reference no. Optha/2023-101 The objections/comments should be sent to storeofficer@aiimsbilaspur.edu.in or Procurement Officer, AIIMS Bilaspur (HP) 174037, on or before 14.10.2023 up to 5:00 PM, failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is having no comments to offer and the case will be decided on merit.

Faculty In charge (Procurement)

Encl: Related Documents Enclosed

- 1) PAC certificate
- 2) Authorization certificate





KONAN MEDICAL, INC.

10-29, Miyanishicho, Nishinomiya, Hyogo 662-0976, JAPAN TEL +81-798-36-3456 FAX +81-798-26-1026

Date: 07 March, 2023

Proprietary Certificate

We hereby certify that Konan Medical, Inc. is the Manufacturer of CellChek D Eye bank use Specular Microscope.

The Eye Bank use Specular Microscope is built on the proprietary technology of Konan over the last 4 decades and is the only type of its equipment incorporating the Center Method, Multi-area analysis, and Thermometer. It is universally known that the Center Method is considered as the gold standard, since the inception of the specular microscope by Konan.

No other company other than Konan Medical, Inc. manufactures the Eye Bank Specular Microscope with the above proprietary feature.

Eiji Takaso

Sales Manager

Konan Medical, Inc.



KONAN MEDICAL, INC.

10-29, Miyanishicho, Nishinomiya, Hyogo 662-0976, JAPAN TEL +81-798-36-3456 FAX +81-798-26-1028

Authorization Letter

To whom it may concern,

We, Konan Medical, Inc. 10-29 Miyanishicho, Nishinomiya, Hyogo 662-0976, Japan, hereby certify that M/s. BioMedix Optotechnik & Devices Pvt. Ltd., No. 258, Amar Jyothi Layout, Domlur, Bangalore - 560 071 - Karnataka, India, is our authorized distributor for the complete product range in India.

M/s. BioMedix Optotechnik & Devices Pvt. Ltd. is authorized by us to sell, bid, negotiate, distribute, enter into sales/service contracts and to be responsible for after sales service on behalf of us in India.

This Authorization Letter shall be valid until 31st March 2024.

Yours faithfully,

IKEGAMI, Tetsuji / President & CEO

Konan Medical, Inc.

Date: 27th March, 2023